## AGREEMENT FOR LIBRARY SERVICES

**THIS AGREEMENT**, made and entered into this x day of x, 2025, by and between the HARLOWTON PUBLIC LIBRARY of HARLOWTON, MONTANA, a body corporate and politic, and GOLDEN VALLEY COUNTY, MONTANA, a body corporate and politic, with its principal office located in Ryegate, Montana;

## WITNESSETH:

- That Golden Valley County does not maintain a public library and Golden Valley residents have access to and use the public library in located in Harlowton, Montana;
- That the Montana State Library has distributed per capita and per square mile state aid allotments to all Montana counties for the fiscal year 2025;
- That Golden Valley County desires to enter into an agreement with the Harlowton Public Library for library services and as such, desires to forward to the Harlowton Public Library all library state aid allotments for fiscal year 2025 as and for payment of such library services; and
- That the Harlowton Public Library agrees to continue to provide library services to Golden Valley
  County residents and to accept Golden Valley County's annual state aid allotment. This
  agreement shall be for one year from and after [date]. The agreement shall automatically renew
  each year unless and until 90 days' written notice of termination is given by either party prior to
  the anniversary date of the agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this agreement on this 18th day of February, 2025.

HARLOWTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Chair:

**GOLDEN VALLEY COUNTY, MONTANA** 

Kevin Wineteer, Commission Chair

Rebecca Korell, Clerk & Recorder